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Safety Instructions 
► Static electricity can be harmful to electronic components. Discharge static electricity from your body 

(i.e., touching grounded bare metal) before touching the product. 
► The device contains no user serviceable parts. Do not attempt to service the product and never 

disassemble the product. 
► Do not spill food or liquid on your product and never push any objects into the openings of your 

product. 
► Do not use this product near water, areas with high humidity, or condensation. 
► Keep the product away from radiators and other heat sources. 
► This device is not designed to be operated by children. 
► Always unplug the product from mains power before cleaning and use a dry lint free cloth only. 

Note: This product is restricted to indoor use only. 
 
► AC Power Cord: 

• The power cord must have regulatory agency approval for the specific country in which it is used (for 
example, UL, CSA, VDE, GS, etc.). 

• The power cord must be a three-conductor type (two current carrying conductors; one ground 
conductor terminated on one end by an IEC 60320 appliance coupler (for connection to the PoE-
Injector), and on the other end by a plug containing a ground (earthing) contact). 

• The power cord must be razed for a minimum of 250 VAC RMS operation, with a minimum rated 
current capacity of 5 A (or a minimum wire gauge of 18 AWG (0.75 mm2)). 

• A PoE-Injector installed in Australia requires power cords with a minimum wire gauge of 16 AWG (1.0 
mm2). 

► The PoE-Injector "DATA IN" and "PoE/DATA OUT" ports are shielded RJ45 data sockets. They cannot be 
used as Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) telephone sockets. Connect RJ45 data connectors only to 
those sockets. 

► The AC wall socket-outlet must be near the PoE-Injector and easily accessible. You can remove AC 
power from the PoE-Injector by disconnecting the AC power cord from either the wall socket-outlet or 
the PoE-Injector appliance coupler. 

► The PoE-Injector "DATA IN" and "PoE/DATA OUT" interfaces are qualified as Safety Extra-Low Voltage 
(SELV) circuits according to IEC 62368-1. Connect these interfaces only to SELV interfaces on other 
equipment. 



 

 

 
Caution: The PoE injector is to be connected only to PoE networks without routing to the outside plant. 

 
Warnings 

► Read the installation instructions before connecting the PoE-Injector to its power source. 
► Follow basic electricity safety measures whenever connecting the PoE-Injector to its power source. 
► A voltage mismatch can cause equipment damage and may pose a fire hazard. If the voltage indicated 

on the label is different from the power outlet voltage, do not connect the PoE-Injector to that power 
outlet. 

 
  



 

 

Consignes de sécurité  

► L'électricité statique peut être dangereuse pour les composants électroniques. Dissipez l'électricité 
statique de votre corps (par ex ; en touchant du métal nu mis à la terre) avant de toucher le produit. 

► L'appareil ne contient aucune pièce réparable par l'utilisateur. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit et 
ne le démontez jamais. 

► Ne renversez pas de nourriture ou de liquide sur votre produit et n'introduisez jamais d'objets dans les 
ouvertures de votre produit. 

► N'utilisez pas ce produit à proximité d'eau, de zones à forte humidité ou de condensation. 
► Tenez le produit éloigné des radiateurs et autres sources de chaleur. 
► Cet appareil n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des enfants. 
► Débranchez toujours le produit de l'alimentation secteur avant de le nettoyer et utilisez uniquement 

un chiffon sec non pelucheux. 

Remarque : Ce produit est limité à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement. 
 
► Cordon d’alimentation AC : 

• Le cordon d’alimentation doit être conforme aux normes en vigueur. 

• Le cordon d’alimentation doit être composé de trois fils : deux conducteurs de courant et un 
conducteur de mise à la terre avec d’un côté un coupleur IEC 60320 (pour connexion à l’injecteur 
PoE) et de l’autre une prise comportant une connexion de terre. 

• Le cordon d’alimentation doit avoir une capacité minimale de 250 VAC RMS, avec un débit nominal 
minimum de 5 A (ou un gabarit minimal de 18 AWG (0.75 mm2)). 

► Les ports «DATA IN» et «PoE/DATA OUT» de l’injecteur PoE sont des prises blindées RJ45. Elles ne 
peuvent pas être utilisées en tant que prises téléphoniques traditionnelles (POTS). Elles ne sont 
destinées qu’à la connexion de connecteurs RJ45. 

► La prise murale AC doit être près de l’injecteur PoE et facile d’accès. Coupez l’alimentation AC de 
l’injecteur PoE en débranchant le cordon d’alimentation soit du mur soit du coupleur. 

► Les interfaces «DATA IN» et «PoE/DATA OUT» de l’injecteur PoE sont désignées comme des circuits à 
très basse tension de sécurité (SELV) selon la norme IEC 62368-1. Pour connecter ces interfaces avec 
d’autres équipements, utilisez uniquement les interfaces SELV. 

Attention ! L’injecteur PoE a été conçu pour se connecter uniquement aux réseaux PoE sans 
acheminement vers le site extérieur. 
 

 



 

 

Avertissements 

► Lisez les instructions d’installation avant de brancher l’injecteur PoE. 
► Respectez les consignes de sécurité de base relatives aux travaux électriques avant de brancher 

l’injecteur PoE sur le courant. 
► Toute discordance de tension pourrait endommager l’équipement et causer un risque d’incendie. Si la 

tension indiquée sur la plaque d’identification est différente de celle indiquée sur la prise de courant, 
ne branchez pas l’injecteur PoE dans cette prise. 



 

 

Sicherheitshinweise  

► Statische Elektrizität kann für elektronische Komponenten schädlich sein. Entladen Sie statische 
Elektrizität von Ihrem Körper (d. h. durch Berühren von geerdetem blankem Metall), bevor Sie das 
Gerät berühren. 

► Das Gerät enthält keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu warten, 
und bauen Sie das Produkt niemals auseinander. 

► Verschütten Sie keine Lebensmittel oder Flüssigkeiten auf Ihrem Gerät und stecken Sie niemals 
Gegenstände in die Öffnungen Ihres Geräts. 

► Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wasser, Bereichen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit 
oder Kondensation. 

► Halten Sie das Gerät von Heizkörpern und anderen Wärmequellen fern. 
► Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür ausgelegt, von Kindern bedient zu werden. 
► Trennen Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung immer vom Stromnetz und verwenden Sie nur ein trockenes, 

fusselfreies Tuch. 

Hinweis: Dieses Gerät ist nur zum Gebrauch in Innenräumen zugelassen. 
 
► Netzkabel: 

• Das Netzkabel muss eine behördliche Zulassung für das jeweilige Land haben, in dem es verwendet 
wird (z. B. UL, CSA, VDE, GS usw.). 

• Das Netzkabel muss dreiadrig sein (zwei stromführende Leiter; ein Erdungsleiter, der an einem Ende 
mit einem IEC 60320-Gerätekoppler (für den Anschluss an den PoE-Injektor) und am anderen Ende 
mit einem Stecker mit Massekontakt (Erdung) verbunden ist). 

• Das Netzkabel muss für einen Betrieb mit mindestens 250 VAC RMS mit einer Mindestnennstrom-
kapazität von 5 A (oder einem Mindestquerschnitt von 18 AWG (0,75 mm2)) abgeschirmt sein. 

► Die Ports „DATA IN“ und „PoE/DATA OUT“ des PoE-Injektors sind geschirmte RJ45- Datenbuchsen. Sie 
können nicht als POTS-Telefonbuchsen (Plain Old Telephone Service) verwendet werden. Verbinden 
Sie RJ45-Datenstecker nur mit diesen Buchsen. 

► Die Wandsteckdose muss sich in der Nähe des PoE-Injektors befinden und leicht zugänglich sein. Sie 
können den PoE-Injektor von der Wechselstromversorgung trennen, indem Sie das Netzkabel 
entweder von der Wandsteckdose oder vom Gerätekoppler des PoE-Injektors trennen. 

► Die PoE-Injektor-Schnittstellen „DATA IN“ und „PoE/DATA OUT“ sind als 
Sicherheitskleinspannungskreise (SELV) gemäß IEC 62368-1 qualifiziert. Verbinden Sie diese 
Schnittstellen nur mit SELV-Schnittstellen anderer Geräte. 



 

 

Achtung: Der PoE-Injektor darf nur an PoE-Netzwerke ohne Routing an die Außenanlage angeschlossen 
werden. 

Warnungen 

► Lesen Sie die Installationsanleitung, bevor Sie den PoE-Injektor an eine Stromquelle anschließen. 
► Befolgen Sie grundlegende elektrische Sicherheitsmaßnahmen, wenn Sie den PoE-Injektor an seine 

Stromquelle anschließen. 
► Eine Spannungsabweichung kann Geräteschäden verursachen und eine Brandgefahr darstellen. Wenn 

die auf dem Etikett angegebene Spannung von der Steckdosenspannung abweicht, schließen Sie den 
PoE-Injektor nicht an diese Steckdose an. 

 



 

 

Regulatory Compliance 

California Proposition 65 Warning 
Warning: Cancer and Reproductive Harm – www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 
This product contains components that can cause exposure to substances known to the State 
of California to cause cancer and/or reproductive harm. 

 
Manufacturers FCC Statements 

 

CFR Title 47 Part 15 Subpart A—General §15.19 Statement 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

CFR Title 47 Part 15 Subpart A—General §15.21 Statement 
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Sophos could void the user's authority to 
operate this equipment. 

CFR Title 47 Part 15 Subpart B—Unintentional Radiators §15.105 Statement  
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur 
in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures: 
► Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
► Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
► Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected. 
► Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/


 

 

ISED Canada Statements/Avis ISED Canada 
ICES-003 

   

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada. 

CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B) 



 

 

Simplified EU/UK Declarations of Conformity 
С настоящото Sophos Ltd. декларира, че този тип съоръжение 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR 
(60W) е в съответствие с Директива 2014/30/EU. Цялостният текст на ЕС декларацията за 
съответствие може да се намери на следния интернет адрес: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Tímto Sophos Ltd. prohlašuje, že typ zařízení 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) je v souladu se 
směrnicí 2014/30/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na této internetové adrese: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Hermed erklærer Sophos Ltd., at udstyrstypen 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) er i overensstemmelse 
med direktiv 2014/30/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens fulde tekst kan findes på følgende 
internetadresse: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Hiermit erklärt Sophos Ltd., dass das Gerät 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) der Richtlinie 
2014/30/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden 
Internetadresse verfügbar: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-
us/index.html 

Με την παρούσα ο/η Sophos Ltd., δηλώνει ότι ο εξοπλισμός 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) πληροί 
την οδηγία 2014/30/ΕΕ. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθεται στην ακόλουθη 
ιστοσελίδα στο διαδίκτυο: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Hereby, Sophos Ltd. declares that the equipment 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/30/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Hereby, Sophos Ltd. declares that the equipment 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) is in compliance with 
the Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016 (S.I. 2016/1091). The full text of the UK 
declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Por la presente, Sophos Ltd. declara que el tipo de equipo 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) es conforme 
con la Directiva 2014/30/UE. El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en 
la dirección Internet siguiente: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-
us/index.html 

Käesolevaga deklareerib Sophos Ltd., et käesolev seadme tüüp 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) vastab 
direktiivi 2014/30/EL nõuetele. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täielik tekst on kättesaadav järgmisel 
internetiaadressil: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 



 

 

Sophos Ltd. vakuuttaa, että laitetyyppi 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) on direktiivin 2014/30/EU 
mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa 
internetosoitteessa: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Le soussigné, Sophos Ltd., déclare que l'équipement du type 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) est 
conforme à la directive 2014/30/UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l'adresse internet suivante: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Sophos Ltd. ovime izjavljuje da je oprema tipa 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) u skladu s Direktivom 
2014/30/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Sophos Ltd. igazolja, hogy a 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) típusú berendezés megfelel a 
2014/30/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege elérhető a következő internetes 
címen: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

 
Il fabbricante, Sophos Ltd., dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) è 
conforme alla direttiva 2014/30/UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
al seguente indirizzo Internet: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-
us/index.html 

Aš, Sophos Ltd., patvirtinu, kad įrenginių tipas 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) atitinka Direktyvą 
2014/30/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas šiuo interneto adresu: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Ar šo Sophos Ltd. deklarē, ka iekārta 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) atbilst Direktīvai 2014/30/ES. 
Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā interneta vietnē: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

B'dan, Sophos Ltd., niddikjara li dan it-tip ta' tagħmir tar 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) huwa 
konformi mad- Direttiva 2014/30/UE. It-test kollu tad-dikjarazzjoni ta' konformità tal-UE huwa 
disponibbli f'dan l-indirizz tal-Internet li ġej: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Hierbij verklaar ik, Sophos Ltd., dat het type apparatuur 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) conform is met 
Richtlijn 2014/30/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd 
op het volgende internetadres: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-
us/index.html 

Sophos Ltd. niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia wego 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) jest zgodny z 



 

 

dyrektywą 2014/30/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem 
internetowym: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Sophos Ltd. declara que o presente tipo de equipamento 2.5GBIT POE++ 
INJECTOR (60W) está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/30/UE. O texto integral da declaração de 
conformidade está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: https://docs.sophos.com/ 
nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Prin prezenta, Sophos Ltd. declară că tipul de echipamente 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) este în 
conformitate cu Directiva 2014/30/UE. Textul integral al declarației UE de conformitate este disponibil la 
următoarea adresă internet: https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-
us/index.html 

Sophos Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že zariadenie typu 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) je v súlade so 
smernicou 2014/30/EÚ. Úplné EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na tejto internetovej adrese: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Sophos Ltd. potrjuje, da je tip opreme 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) skladen z Direktivo 
2014/30/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

Härmed försäkrar Sophos Ltd. att denna typ av utrustning 2.5GBIT POE++ INJECTOR (60W) 
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/30/EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse finns på följande webbadress: 
https://docs.sophos.com/nsg/other/RegulatoryCompliance/en-us/index.html 

  



 

 

設備名稱：PoE網路供電器 

Equipment name: PoE Injector 

型號（型式）：2.5Gbit PoE++ Injector (60W) 

Type designation (Type): 2.5Gbit PoE++ Injector (60W) 

單元Ｕnit 

限用物質及其化學符號 

 Restricted substances and its chemical symbols 
 

鉛
Lead 
(Pb) 

汞
Mercury 

(Hg) 

鎘
Cadmium 

(Cd) 

六價鉻
Hexavalent 
chromium 

(Cr+6) 

多溴聯苯
Polybromina

ted 
biphenyls 

(PBB) 

多溴二苯醚
Polybrominat
ed diphenyl 

ethers 
(PBDE) 

印刷電路板及電子組

件 
－ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

結構組件(金屬/塑膠) ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

其他組件(如銘板/散

熱墊) 
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

其他及其配件 (如附

件包/螺絲/壁虎) 
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

備考1.〝超出0.1 wt %〞及〝超出0.01 wt %〞係指限用物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。 

Note 1：“Exceeding 0.1 wt %” and “exceeding 0.01 wt %” indicate that the percentage content of the 
restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition. 

備考2.〝○〞係指該項限用物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。 

Note 2：“○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the 
percentage of  restricted substances and its chemical symbols reference value of presence. 

備考3.〝－〞係指該項限用物質為排除項目。 

Note 3：The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption. 
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United Kingdom Sales Tel.: 
+44 (0)8447 671131 
Email: sales@sophos.com 

 
North American Sales 
Toll Free: 1-866-866-2802 
Email: nasales@sophos.com 

 
Sales DACH 
(Deutschland, Österreich, Schweiz) Tel.: +49 
(0) 611 585 8-0 
Tel.: +49 (0) 721 255 16-0 
E-Mail: sales@sophos.de 

 

Australia and New Zealand Sales Tel.: 
+61 2 9409 9100 
Email: sales@sophos.com.au 

Japan Sales 
Tel.: +81 3 3568 7550 
Email: sales@sophos.co.jp 

China Sales 
Tel.: +86-10-6567 5820 
Email: sales@sophos.co.jp 

 

Shanghai Sales 
Tel.: +86-21-32517160 
Email: sales@sophos.co.jp 
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OX14 3YP, UK. Sophos is the registered trademark of Sophos Ltd. All other product and company 
names mentioned are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. 

2023-09-14 

mailto:sales@sophos.com
mailto:nasales@sophos.com
mailto:sales@sophos.de
mailto:sales@sophos.com.au
mailto:sales@sophos.co.jp
mailto:sales@sophos.co.jp
mailto:sales@sophos.co.jp

	Safety Instructions
	Warnings
	Consignes de sécurité
	Avertissements
	Sicherheitshinweise
	Warnungen

	Regulatory Compliance
	California Proposition 65 Warning
	Warning: Cancer and Reproductive Harm – www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

	Manufacturers FCC Statements
	CFR Title 47 Part 15 Subpart A—General §15.19 Statement
	CFR Title 47 Part 15 Subpart A—General §15.21 Statement

	ISED Canada Statements/Avis ISED Canada
	ICES-003


	Simplified EU/UK Declarations of Conformity

